
 

                                                    
 

Notice of meeting of  
 

West & City Centre Area Planning Sub-Committee 
 
To: Councillors Watson (Chair), Funnell, Galvin, Gillies (Vice-

Chair), Jeffries, Looker, Orrell, Reid and Semlyen 
 

Date: Thursday, 14 June 2012 
 

Time: 3.00 pm 
 

Venue: The Guildhall, York 
 

 
AGENDA 

 
Site visits for this meeting will commence at 11.00 am on 

Wednesday 13 June 2012 at Memorial Gardens. 
 

1. Declarations of Interest   
 

At this point Members are asked to declare any personal or 
prejudicial interests they may have in the business on this agenda. 
 

2. Minutes  (Pages 5 - 14) 
 

To approve and sign the minutes of the meeting of the West & City 
Centre Area Planning Sub-Committee held on Thursday 19 April 
2012. 
 

3. Public Participation   
 

It is at this point in the meeting that members of the public who 
have registered their wish to speak can do so. The deadline for 
registering is by 5pm the working day before the meeting, in this 
case 5pm on Wednesday 13 June 2012. Members of the public 
can speak on specific planning applications or on other agenda 
items or matters within the remit of the committee. 
  
To register please contact the Democracy Officer for the meeting, 
on the details at the foot of this agenda. 



 
 

4. Plans List   
 

To determine the following planning applications related to the 
West and City Centre Area. 
 

a) 34 Cranbrook Road, York, YO26 5JA (12/01424/FUL)        
(Pages 15 - 20) 
 

Single storey front and side extension [Acomb Ward]  
 

b) 9 Cranbrook Road, York, YO26 5JB (12/01836/FUL)          
(Pages 21 - 26) 
 

Two storey side, single storey rear extensions and porch to front 
[Acomb Ward] 
 

c) 34 St Marys, York, YO30 7DD (12/01006/FUL)  (Pages 27 - 36) 
 

Alterations to garage to form room in roof [Guildhall Ward] [Site 
Visit] 
 

d) Springfield Farm, Appleton Road, Bishopthorpe, York, YO23 
2XA (12/01117/FUL)  (Pages 37 - 46) 
 

Erection of 15 metre (to hub) high wind turbine (resubmission) 
[Bishopthorpe Ward] [Site Visit] 
 
 

5. Any other business which the Chair considers urgent under 
the  Local Government Act 1972   
 



 
 

Democracy Officers: 
  
Name: Catherine Clarke and Louise Cook (job share) 
Contact Details:  

• Telephone – (01904) 551031 
• E-mail – catherine.clarke@york.gov.uk and 
louise.cook@york.gov.uk   
(If contacting us by e-mail, please send to both democracy 
officers named above) 

 
 
 
 

For more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democracy Officer responsible for servicing this meeting: 
 

• Registering to speak 
• Business of the meeting 
• Any special arrangements 
• Copies of reports 

 
Contact details are set out above.  

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



About City of York Council Meetings 
 
Would you like to speak at this meeting? 
If you would, you will need to: 

• register by contacting the Democracy Officer (whose name and 
contact details can be found on the agenda for the meeting) no 
later than 5.00 pm on the last working day before the meeting; 

• ensure that what you want to say speak relates to an item of 
business on the agenda or an issue which the committee has 
power to consider (speak to the Democracy Officer for advice 
on this); 

• find out about the rules for public speaking from the Democracy 
Officer. 

A leaflet on public participation is available on the Council’s 
website or from Democratic Services by telephoning York 
(01904) 551088 
 
Further information about what’s being discussed at this 
meeting 
All the reports which Members will be considering are available for 
viewing online on the Council’s website.  Alternatively, copies of 
individual reports or the full agenda are available from Democratic 
Services.  Contact the Democracy Officer whose name and contact 
details are given on the agenda for the meeting. Please note a 
small charge may be made for full copies of the agenda 
requested to
[...]
s of relevant agenda and 
reports for the committees which they report to;  

• Public libraries get copies of all public agenda/reports.  
 

Page 2



WEST AND CITY CENTRE AREA PLANNING SUB COMMITTEE  
 

SITE VISITS 

 

Wednesday 13 June 2012 
 

Members of the sub-committee meet at Memorial Gardens at 11.00 
 
TIME 

(Approx) 

 

SITE ITEM 

11.20 Springfield Farm, Fossfield Lane, Bishopthorpe 4d 

12:00 34 St Marys 4c 

   

    
 

       

Page 3



Page 4

This page is intentionally left blank



����������	
�������� ������������������

�������� ���������������������������������
�� !�"��������

#���� $%�������&'$&�

�������� �"������"�������"��(�)���*+���������
(,���!�)���*+����,��+��������+�
-�..����+�"�����+����#+������������#�
���)���(������� ��������."�������
�����*�

��"�"����� �"������"��������

�
���� ����	
����������	���

�
�/�������0��1�������0�	�����2���3�4���	���/��������15�
��
����� �����3�3�4�� ��6������	�,�����
7�68����	���	��6	��
�/���+��	6�6�16	�
��	����

��������	���6�8��+�
�������+��������+�
-���	���+����3+�
��������6�3��6�����

����6����6	����
���4�	��0��/��/��
����5�

��336	3�+��6����6��
�	������1���6��
"����+�&9��636���	�
��63+�#	��1/������

��������	���6�8��+�
�������+��������+�
-���	���+����3+�
��������6�3��6�����

����/��	�:�����������	�
���35�

��6���1�.���3+�
��������3��6��+�
���/�	���22������

��������	���6�8��+�
�������+��������+�
-���	���+����3+�
��������6�3��6�����

����4;�������/63�
4����	���8�3�6�3�
�/�������	�
	������36�����06��
���622	�8�5�

�
�

���� �	
���������������	�	����
�
����/���2���������/��������1+����4�	��0�	����8���3����3��6	��
6���2�	���6���	�2	�;�3��6������	������/�����1/��/68������/��
4������������/��61��365��
�
��������	���������3��6	�3�6�2�	���6��6�3�2	�;�3��6������	�������
2�6��������<6�(��6���1�.���3+���������3��6��+����/�	���22�����*�
6��/��/63�4����0�	
��1�0��/��/������46�����4�	�16	3��1��/��
622��6�����6�3�/63�6�2	�3���	����3��2������	�16	3��1���5�)��

Agenda Item 2Page 5



�2�
���	����/������	�6���6
[...]
ence:  12/01424/FUL 
Application at:  34 Cranbrook Road York YO26 5JA   
For:  Single storey front and side extension 
By:  Mr G Peters 
Application Type: Full Application 
Target Date:  14 June 2012 
Recommendation: Householder Approval 
 
1.0  PROPOSAL 
 
1.1  This application seeks permission for the erection of a single storey front, side 
and rear extension, to provide additional living space and garage.  
 
1.2  This traditional style semi-detached dwelling is sited within a residential area, 
made up of similar style dwellings.  The site is located outside of the conservation 
area. 
 
1.3  The application is brought to committee as the applicant is employed by City of 
York Council. 
 
2.0  POLICY CONTEXT 
 
2.1  Development Plan Allocation: 
 
City Boundary GMS Constraints: York City Boundary 0001 
DC Area Teams GMS Constraints: West Area 0004 
 
 
2.2  Policies:  
  
CYGP1 Design 
  
CYH7 Residential extensions 
 
 
3.0  CONSULTATIONS 
 
3.1  Internal 

Agenda Item 4aPage 15



 

Application Reference Number: 12/01424/FUL  Item No: 4a 
Page 2 of 4 

 
None 
 
3.2 External 
 
Acomb Planning Panel - No reply up to date of writing 
 
Response to neighbour consultation letters which expired on 06.06.12. - None 
received up to date of writing 
 
4.0  APPRAISAL 
 
KEY ISSUES 
 

• Visual impact on the dwelling and surrounding area; 
• Impact on neighbouring properties 

 
4.1 The National Planning Policy Framework (March 2012) sets out 12 core 
planning principles that should underpin both plan-making and decision-taking. Of 
particular relevance is that planning should “always seek to secure high quality 
design and a good standard of amenity for all existing and future occupants of land 
and buildings.” 
 
4.2  DEVELOPMENT CONTROL LOCAL PLAN POLICY CYH7 states that 
residential extensions will be permitted where (i) the design and materials are 
sympathetic to the main dwelling and the locality (ii) the design and scale are 
appropriate to the main building (iii) there is no adverse effect upon the amenities of 
neighbours. 
 
4.3  DEVELOPMENT CONTROL LOCAL PLAN POLICY CYGP1 states that 
development proposals will be expected to (i) respect or enhance the local 
environment, (ii) be of a density, layout, scale, mass and design that is compatible 
with neighbouring buildings, spaces and the character of the area using appropriate 
building materials; (iii) avoid the loss of open spaces, important gaps within 
development, vegetation, water features and other features that contribute to the 
quality of the local environment; (iv) retain, enhance and/or create urban spaces, 
public views, skyline, landmarks and other townscape features which make a 
significant contribution to the character of the area, and take opportunities to reveal 
such features to public view; and (v) ensure that residents living nearby are not 
unduly affected by noise, disturbance, overlooking, overshadowing or dominated by 
overbearing structures.   
 
4.4  Supplementary Planning Guidance 'A Guide to Extensions and Alterations to 
Private Dwelling Houses' March 2001 states that (1.12) Good design and a scale of 
development that respects the original dwelling and established pattern of 

Page 16



 

Application Reference Number: 12/01424/FUL  Item No: 4a 
Page 3 of 4 

development are essential to making a quality extension.  An extension in the style 
of the existing dwelling is likely to be the most acceptable.   
 
ASSESSMENT 
 
IMPACT UPON THE APPEARANCE OF THE DWELLING AND SURROUNDING 
AREA 
 
4.5  The proposed addition will replace an existing car port structure to the side, and 
will project slightly to the front, to incorporate a porch area. This pair of dwellings are 
set slightly further back from the highway than those adjacent at Nos 30 and 36 
Cranbrook Road, thus the small additional projection to the front is not considered to 
be unduly dominant.  A mono-pitched roof is proposed, along with matching 
materials and four rooflights
[...]
 area.  Approval 
is recommended. 
 
 
6.0  RECOMMENDATION:   Householder Approval 
 
 
1  TIME2  Development start within three years -   
 
2  VISQ1  Matching materials -   
 
3  PLANS1  Approved plans - 2012/3/01A received on 28.05.12.  
 
 
7.0  INFORMATIVES: 
Notes to Applicant 
 
 1. REASON FOR APPROVAL 
 
In the opinion of the Local Planning Authority the proposal, subject to the conditions 
listed above, would not cause undue harm to interests of acknowledged importance, 
with particular reference to the impact on the residential amenity of neighbours or 
the impact upon the streetscene.  As such the proposal complies with Policies H7 
and GP1 of the City of York Development Control Local Plan and City of York 
Supplementary Planning Guidance to Householders (Approved March 2001). 
 
Contact details: 
Author: Carolyn Howarth Development Management Assistant 
Tel No: 01904 552405 
 

Page 18



�

����

����

����

Produced using ESRI (UK)'s  MapExplorer 2.0 - http://www.esriuk.com

Reproduced from the Ordnance Survey map with the permission
of the Controller of Her Majesty's Stationery Office © Crown
Copyright 2000.

Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown Copyright and may
lead to prosecution or civil proceedings.

SLA Number

Organisation

Department

Comments

Date

Scale :

Not Set

34 Cranbrook Road

12/01424/FUL

Not Set

Not Set

01 June 2012

1:1000

Page 19



Page 20

This page is intentionally left blank



 

Application Reference Number: 12/01836/FUL  Item No: 4b 
Page 1 of 4 

COMMITTEE REPORT 
 
Date: 14 June 2012 Ward: Acomb 
Team: Householder and 

Small Scale Team 
Parish: Acomb Planning Panel 

 
 
 
Reference:  12/01836/FUL 
Application at:  9 Cranbrook Road York YO26 5JB   
For: Two storey side, single storey rear extensions and porch to 

front 
By:  Mr Rob Graham 
Application Type: Full Application 
Target Date:  29 June 2012 
Recommendation: Delegated Authority to Approve 
 
 
1.0 PROPOSAL 
 
1.1 The application seeks permission for
[...]
ence of the flat roof element. 

Page 23



 

Application Reference Number: 12/01836/FUL  Item No: 4b 
Page 4 of 4 

 
5.0 CONCLUSION 
 
5.1 It is considered that the proposed extension is acceptable. The design accords 
with policy and there would not be any detrimental impact upon neighbours amenity 
or the character of the area. Officers seek delegated authority to approve following 
the end of the consultation period (15 June 2012) . 
 
6.0 RECOMMENDATION:   Delegated Authority to Approve 
 
 
1  TIME2  Development start within three years -   
 
 2  The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the 
following plans and other submitted details:- 
 
Drawing numbers RGCR/01, RGCR/02, RGCR/03, RGCR/04, RGCR/05 and 
RGCR/06 received 3rd May 2012 
 
Email from Malcolm Scott received 30th May 2012 
 
Reason: For the avoidance of doubt and to ensure that the development is carried 
out only as approved by the Local Planning Authority. 
 
3  VISQ1  Matching materials -   
 
 
7.0 INFORMATIVES: 
 
Notes to Applicant 
 
 1. Reason For Approval 
 
In the opinion of the Local Planning Authority the proposal, subject to the conditions 
listed above, would not cause undue harm to interests of acknowledged importance, 
with particular reference to the effect on residential amenity and the impact on the 
streetscene.  As such the proposal complies with Policies GP1 and H7 of the City of 
York Development Control Local Plan and the 'Guide to extensions and alterations 
to private dwelling houses' Supplementary Planning Guidance. 
 
Contact details: 
Author: Heather Fairy (Mon - Wed) Development Management Officer 
Tel No: 01904 551352 
 

Page 24



����

����

Produced using ESRI (UK)'s  MapExplorer 2.0 - http://www.esriuk.com

Reproduced from the Ordnance Survey map with the permission
of the Controller of Her Majesty's Stationery Office © Crown
Copyright 2000.

Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown Copyright and may
lead to prosecution or civil
[...]
 
public views, skyline, landmarks and other townscape features which make a 
significant contribution to the character of the area, and take opportunities to reveal 
such features to public view; and (v) ensure that residents living nearby are not 
unduly affected by noise, disturbance, overlooking, overshadowing or dominated by 
overbearing structures.   
 
4.5  DEVELOPMENT CONTROL LOCAL PLAN POLICY CYHE4 states inter alia 
that with regard to listed buildings, consent will only be granted for internal or 
external alterations on development in the immediate vicinity of a listed building 
where there is no adverse effect on the character, appearance or setting of the 
building  
 
4.6  DEVELOPMENT CONTROL LOCAL PLAN POLICY CYHE2 states inter alia 
that within or adjoining conservation areas and in locations which affect the setting 
of listed buildings, development proposals must respect adjacent buildings, open 
spaces, landmarks and settings and have regard to local scale, proportion and 
materials.  Proposals should maintain or enhance existing urban spaces, views, 
landmarks, and other townscape elements, which contribute to the character or 
appearance of the area. 
 
4.7  Supplementary Planning Guidance 'A Guide to Extensions and Alterations to 
Private Dwelling Houses' March 2001 states that (1.12) Good design and a scale of 
development that respects the original dwelling and established pattern of 
development are essential to making a quality extension.     
 
ASSESSMENT 
 
4.8  When determining planning applications within conservation areas, the Council 
is under a statutory duty to consider the desirability of preserving or enhancing the 
character and appearance of the area. 
 
4.9  The current submission is similar to application no. 09/01096/FUL, mentioned 
above, planning permission for which was refused due to impact on the character 
and appearance of the Conservation Area, the effect on the setting of the adjacent 
listed building and the impac
[...]
d height and physical presence of the garage would 
harm the character of the garden setting of the adjacent Grade II Listed Building at 
no. 35 St Marys.  The recently approved CYC emerging Central Historic Core 
Conservation Area Appraisal regards the unlisted buildings within the street as 
"buildings of merit" 
 
4.12  The enlarged garage would be located to the southwest of the adjacent 
dwelling at no. 35 St Mary`s. It is still considered to be the case that due to the 
increased height of the structure, residents at no. 35 would suffer loss of outlook, 
and additional overshadowing to the garden area, even taking into account the lower 
ground level of the garden at the host. The eaves height would be over 3 metres 
when measured from this neighbouring site, along the common boundary. 
 
4.13  Although outline permission has recently been granted for the erection of two 
dwellings on land to the rear of 68-76 Bootham, with access from St Marys, it is 
considered that the context of this site is different to that of this current proposal, 
with the bulk of the development being away from the large open landscaped wedge 
formed by the rear gardens at St Marys.  This site lies at the change in grain of 
between properties on Bootham and those on St Marys.  The existing garages on 
this site having a negative impact on the character and appearance of the 
Conservation Area.  The site is independent of the buildings around it and the 
development would not create overshadowing or coalescence of built forms.  The 

Page 32



 

Application Reference Number: 12/01006/FUL  Item No: 4c 
Page 7 of 7 

approved dwellings have a low ridge height and the courtyard setting preserves the 
openness onto the garden with No. 37, especially to the listed building itself.  It is 
therefore, not considered, this recent consent would form a precedent. 
 
 
5.0  CONCLUSION 
 
5.1  There has been no significant change in circumstances since the previous 
application(s) to warrant a different decision on this application. Although the advice 
in the now superseded Planning Policy Guidance Note 15 is differently expressed in 
the National Planning Policy Framework, the protection of heritage assets remains a 
high priority. It is considered that the proposed development would have an adverse 
effect on the character and appearance of this part of the conservation area, an 
adverse effect on the setting of the adjacent listed building, 35 St.Mary`s, and would 
result in unacceptable harm to the living conditions of the occupiers of that property.   
 
COMMITTEE TO VISIT  
 
 
6.0  RECOMMENDATION:   Householder Refusal 
 
 
 1  The proposed garage due to its location, size and height, and considering the 
building line of the host dwelling, would significantly detract from the openness of 
the rear gardens/space behind the buildings on the northwest side of St Mary's.  
This open vista forms part of the historic character of the area and makes a positive 
contribution to both the character and appearance of the conservation area and the 
setting of no.35 St Mary's, which is a grade II listed building. 
 
The proposal is therefore contrary to advice contained within the National Planning 
Policy Framework (paras. 56, 131 and 132) and also conflicts with policies GP1, 
HE2,  HE4 and H7 of the City of York Development Control Local Plan. 
 
 2  The proposed garage building would have a detrimental impact on the living 
conditions of no.35 as it would be overbearing and overdominant, due to its location, 
size and height.  As such the proposal is contrary to policies GP1 and H7 of the City 
of York Local Plan. 
 
 
Contact details: 
Author: Carolyn Howarth Development Management Assistant 
Tel No: 01904 552405 
 

Page 33



Page 34

This page is intentionally left blank



A

A

E

E

E

E

F

F

Produced using ESRI (UK)'s  MapExplorer 2.0 - http://www.esriuk.com

Reproduced from the Ordnance Survey map with the permission
of the Controller of Her Majesty's Stationery Office © Crown
Copyright 2000.

Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown Copyright and may
lead to prosecution or civil proceedings.

SLA Number

Organisation

Department

Comments

Date

Scale :

Not Set

34 St Marys
12/01006/FUL

Not Set

Not Set

01 June 2012

1:1250

Page 35



Page 36

This page is intentionally left blank



 

Application Reference Number: 12/01117/FUL  Item No: 4d 
Page 1 of 7 

COMMITTEE REPORT 
 
Date: 14 June 2012 Ward: Bishopthorpe 
Team: Major and 

Commercial Team 
Parish: Acaster Malbis Parish 

Council 
 
 
Reference:  12/01117/FUL 
Application at: Springfield Farm Appleton Road Bishopthorpe York YO23 

2XA 
For: Erection of 15 metre (to hub) high wind turbine 

(resubmission) 
By:  Mr R J Edmondson 
Application Type: Full Application 
Target Date:  11 May 2012 
Recommendation: Approve 
 
 
1.0  PROPOSAL 
 
1.1 The application is for a wind turbine sited in the field to the rear of Springfield. 
The proposed Kingspan KW6 Turbine would be 15 metres in height to the hub with 
a horizontal axis rotor with a diameter of 5.6 metres. The overall height would be 
17.8 metres in height.  The tower would be galvanised steel finish and the hub and 
blades would be plastic, the plans state in either a black of white finish. The 
proposed turbine would be 210 metres from the closest dwelling on Temple Lane 
(134 Temple Lane) and 220 metres from the closest dwelling (excluding the 
applicants) on Foss Field Lane (Fossfield Farm). 
 
1.2The site is within the City of York Green Belt as identified in the Proposals Map of 
the City of York Development Control Local Plan  
 
1.3 This is a resubmission of an application which was refused permission in 
October 2011 (ref: 11/02266/FUL) because no very special circumstances had been 
provided for the proposed turbine for it to overcome the presumption against 
inappropriate development within the greenbelt.  Furthermore insufficient noise 
survey details were submitted.  
 
 
2.0 PO
[...]
ecial protection measures. The issue of 'bird strike' has been raised but it is 
advised in "Planning for Renewable Energy- A Companion Guide to PPS22" that 
there is evidence to suggest that the risk of collision of birds with moving of the rotor 
blades is minimal for both migrating birds and for local habitats. 
 
 
5.0  CONCLUSION 
 
5.1 The proposed wind turbine is considered to be inappropriate development in the 
greenbelt. However the environmental benefits of the proposed scheme are 
considered to outweigh the harm to the greenbelt and as such the proposed wind 
turbine would comply with the National Planning Policy Framework. In addition the 
proposed wind turbine is not considered to unduly harm the residential amenity of 
the occupants of the nearby dwellings. 
 
COMMITTEE TO VISIT 
 
6.0  RECOMMENDATION:   Approve 
 
 1  The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the 
following plans:- 

Page 42



 

Application Reference Number: 12/01117/FUL  Item No: 4d 
Page 7 of 7 

 
Drawing Number A001 received 15 March 2012 
Drawing Number KW6/15 received 15 March 2012; 
 
Reason: For the avoidance of doubt and to ensure that the development is carried 
out only as approved by the Local Planning Authority as the submitted Noise 
Performance Test is model specific and the erection of an alternative turbine may 
have different noise impacts which will need to be assessed by the local planning 
authority. 
 
2  TIME2  Development start within three years -   
 
 3  The colour and finish of the turbine should be submitted to and approved in 
writing to the Local Planning Authority. 
 
Reason: To achieve a visually acceptable form of development. 
 
 
7.0  INFORMATIVES: 
Notes to Applicant 
 
 1. REASON FOR APPROVAL 
 
In the opinion of the Local Planning Authority the proposal, subject to the conditions 
listed above, would not cause undue harm to interests of acknowledged importance, 
with particular reference the residential amenity of the neighbours, the visual 
amenity of the locality and the greenbelt. As such, the proposal complies with 
Policies GP1, GB1, and GP5 of the City of York Council Development Control Local 
Plan (2005); national planning guidance contained in the National Planning Policy 
Framework  and "Planning for Renewable Energy - A Companion Guide to PPS22". 
 
 
Contact details: 
Author: Victoria Bell Development Management Officer 
Tel No: 01904  551347 
 

Page 43



Page 44

This page is intentionally left blank



Produced using ESRI (UK)'s  MapExplorer 2.0 - http://www.esriuk.com

Reproduced from the Ordnance Survey map with the permission
of the Controller of Her Majesty's Stationery Office © Crown
Copyright 2000.

Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown Copyright and may
lead to prosecution or civil proceedings.

SLA Number

Organisation

Department

Comments

Date

Scale :

Not Set

Springfield Farm, Appleton Road, Bishopthorpe
12/01117/FUL

Not Set

Not Set

01 June 2012

1:5000

Page 45



Page 46

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	
	Sub Committee site visits

	2 Minutes
	4a 34 Cranbrook Road, York, YO26 5JA (12/01424/FUL)
	34 Cranbrook Road Map

	4b 9 Cranbrook Road, York, YO26 5JB (12/01836/FUL)
	9 Cranbrook Road Map

	4c 34 St Marys, York, YO30 7DD (12/01006/FUL)
	34 St Marys Map

	4d Springfield Farm, Appleton Road, Bishopthorpe, York, YO23 2XA (12/01117/FUL)
	Springfield Farm Map




Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

MEETING WEST & CITY CENTRE AREA PLANNING 
SUB-COMMITTEE 

DATE 14 JUNE 2012 

PRESENT COUNCILLORS WATSON (CHAIR), 
GALVIN, JEFFRIES, LOOKER, ORRELL, 
SEMLYEN, WILLIAMS (AS A SUBSTITUTE 
FOR CLLR FUNNELL) AND RICHARDSON 
(AS A SUBSTITUTE FOR CLLR GILLIES) 

APOLOGIES COUNCILLORS FUNNELL, GILLIES AND 
REID 

 
 

1. INSPECTION OF SITES  
 
The following sites were inspected before the meeting. 
  
Site Attended by Reason for Visit 
Springfield Farm, 
Appleton Road, 
Bishopthorpe 

Councillors Galvin, 
Jeffries, Richardson, 
Semlyen and Watson.  

As objections has 
been received and 
the officer 
recommendation was 
to approve.  

34 St Marys  Councillors Galvin, 
Jeffries, Looker, 
Richardson, Semlyen 
and Watson.  

At the request of 
Councillor Gillies. 

 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
At this point in the meeting, members were invited to declare 
any personal or prejudicial interests they might have in the 
business on the agenda. 
 
Councillor Galvin declared a personal non prejudicial interest in 
plans item 4d (Springfield Farm, Appleton Road, Bishopthorpe) 
as a resident had spoken to him regarding the application but he 
confirmed that he had not expressed a view on the application. 
 



Councillor Jeffries also declared a personal non prejudicial 
interest in plans item 4d (Springfield Farm, Appleton Road, 
Bishopthorpe) as the applicant’s son was a friend of hers. 
 
 

3. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the last meeting of the 

West and City Centre Area Planning Sub-
Committee held on 19 April 2012 be approved 
and signed by the chair as a correct record. 

 
 

4. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  
 
It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak 
under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme on general 
issues within the remit of the Sub-Committee. 
 
 

5. PLANS LIST  
 
Members considered a schedule of reports of the Assistant 
Director (Planning and Sustainable Development), relating to 
the following planning applications, outlining the proposals and 
relevant policy considerations and setting out the views and 
advice of consultees and officers. 
 
 

5a 34 Cranbrook Road, York, YO26 5JA (12/01424/FUL)  
 
Members considered a full application from Mr G Peters for a 
single storey front and side extension. 
 
RESOLVED: That the application be approved subject to 

the conditions listed in the report.  
 
REASON: The proposal, subject to the conditions listed 

in the report, would not cause undue harm to 
interests of acknowledged importance, with 
particular reference to the impact on the 
residential amenity of neighbours or the impact 
upon the streetscene. As such the proposal 
complies with Policies H7 and GP1 of the City 
of York Development Control Local Plan and 



City of York Supplementary Planning 
Guidance to Householders (Approved March 
2001). 

 
 

5b 9 Cranbrook Road, York, YO26 5JB (12/01836/FUL)  
 
Members considered a full application from Mr Rob Graham for 
a two storey side, single storey rear extension and porch to the 
front.  
 
RESOLVED: That delegated authority be given to officers to 

approve the application in consultation with the 
chair and vice-chair of the sub-committee 
following the end of the consultation period (15 
June 2012). 

 
REASON: The proposal, subject to the conditions listed 

in the report, would not cause undue harm to 
interests of acknowledged importance, with 
particular reference to the effect on residential 
amenity and the impact on the streetscene. As 
such the proposal complies with Policies GP1 
and H7 of the City of York Development 
Control Local Plan and the 'Guide to 
extensions and alterations to private dwelling 
houses' Supplementary Planning Guidance. 

 
 

5c 34 St Marys, York, YO30 7DD (12/01006/FUL)  
 
Members considered a full application for alterations to the 
garage to form a room in the roof.  
 
Officers advised members that their recommendation to refuse 
the application was due to the impact of the increased height 
and massing on both the conservation area and on the living 
conditions of the neighbouring property as a result of loss of 
outlook. 
 
The Conservation Architect confirmed that at present, the 
garage sits quite low on the site which preserves the openness 
of the area behind the houses across the railway line to the tree 
cover which is important to the character of the street. However 



this application to increase the height of the garage would 
change this. 
 
Representations were received from a neighbour in objection to 
the application. He circulated a set of photographs of the garage 
for Members information. He explained that the garage had 
been allowed as an exception as the impact on the street scene 
was reduced due to its height, however these proposals would 
lead to a considerable increase in both height and size. This 
would lead to the neighbour at no 35 having to look out onto a 
large blank wall and the garage would become a large presence 
in the garden. He agreed that it would harm the character and 
appearance of the conservation area.  
 
Representations were also received from the applicant in 
support of the application. He pointed out that the increase in 
height was less than 5ft stating this would not harm the setting 
nor the view from the street to the railway line. He advised 
Members that care had been taken with the design of garage to 
maintain the relationship with host dwelling, the gable feature of 
the garage reflecting that of the main house. He explained that 
he was a publisher and needed the extra space above the 
garage for storage of books, as there was no longer sufficient 
space in the house to store them and they were currently in a 
storage facility which caused problems for access.  
 
Members acknowledged officers concerns regarding the 
increased height and mass of the building and its impact on 
neighbours and the conservation area, particularly the possible 
loss of views from St Marys across the railway line and beyond 
and noted that some loss of view has already occurred due to 
other development which has taken place on the street.   
 
Members asked whether it would be practical to condition 
limiting the use of the additional first floor to storage but having 
taken advice from planning officers, agreed that the use of the 
garage extension for any purpose incidental to the use of the 
house was acceptable and a condition was not necessary.  
 
Members expressed the view that it was an admirable scheme 
which would enhance the look of the house. Members 
concluded that the proposed changes would not significantly 
harm either the conservation area or the neighbour’s amenity. 
 



RESOLVED: That the application be approved and 
delegation be given to officers to issue the 
decision subject to conditions requiring 
matching materials and compliance with the 
approved plans.  

 
REASON:  The proposal, subject to conditions agreed, 

would not cause undue harm to interests of 
acknowledged importance, with particular 
reference to the impact on the character and 
appearance of the conservation area and the 
living conditions of the adjacent property.  As 
such the proposal complies with Policies GP1 
and HE2 of the City of York Development 
Control Local Plan. 

 
 

5d Springfield Farm, Appleton Road, Bishopthorpe, York, 
YO23 2XA (12/01117/FUL)  
 
Members considered a full application from Mr R J Edmondson 
for the erection of a 15 metre (to hub) high wind turbine 
(resubmission). 
 
Officers clarified that any references to “Proven” within the 
appraisal should be replaced by “Kingspan KW6 turbine”, which 
was the new name for the Proven turbine which had been 
proposed in the previous application. 
 
Officers advised that a further representation had been received 
from a previous objector stating that the Proven and Kingspan 
KW6 were not the same and the Proven model had a cut off 
device for higher wind speeds, whereas the Kingspan does not. 
It asked that, if the application is approved they would like 
confirmation that the noise levels would be monitored, and 
action taken to ensure the readings are not above the 
background level outside the dwellings. 
 
Officers also advised the Committee of the consultation 
response which had been received from the Ecology Officer. In 
response to residents observations of a large flock of starlings in 
the area, the Ecology Officer advised that the location of the 
turbine in the centre of the field was not thought to be within any 
major migratory routes and taking into account the proposed 
location, surrounding area and size of turbine, it was not 



considered that any further information or survey work is 
required as part of this application. 
 
With regard to bats, the Ecology Officer confirmed that the 
turbine was not close to any potential roosting  sites, commuting 
corridors, mature trees and other areas of good foraging habitat. 
Furthermore there were no known/recorded bat roosts within 
close proximity. 
 
The Ecology Officer acknowledged that, whilst individually, this 
proposed turbine and the other small turbine on adjacent land at  
Park Farm, were considered unlikely to have any significant 
impact on local wildlife, there was a potential for a cumulative 
impact, and if additional turbines were proposed within the area 
in the future, then these issues would need to be taken into 
account and further survey information may be required. 
 
Members took account of the noise survey submitted with the 
application and agreed that it was unlikely that noise from the 
turbine would be an issue.  Members also agreed that the  trees 
in the area would limit the visual impact of the turbine from 
Temple Lane. 
 
RESOLVED: That the application be approved subject to 

the conditions listed in the report. 
 
REASON: The proposal, subject to the conditions listed 

in the report, would not cause undue harm to 
interests of acknowledged importance, with 
particular reference the residential amenity of 
the neighbours, the visual amenity of the 
locality and the greenbelt. As such, the 
proposal complies with Policies GP1, GB1, 
and GP5 of the City of York Council 
Development Control Local Plan (2005); 
national planning guidance contained in the 
National Planning Policy Framework and 
"Planning for Renewable Energy - A 
Companion Guide to PPS22". 

 
 
Councillor B Watson, Chair 
[The meeting started at 3.00 pm and finished at 4.00 pm]. 


